

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE
ASSOCIATION ,

Petitioner,

Case No.: SC00-595

vs.

RAYMOND J. BEHAR, M.D. and
SUSAN L. BEHAR, his wife,

District Court of Appeal,
2d District - No. 99-01592

Respondents.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID A. MANEY, ESQUIRE
Fla. Bar No. 092312
LORENA L. KIELY, ESQUIRE
Fla. Bar No. 963380
MANEY, DAMSKER & JONES, P.A.
Post Office Box 172009
Tampa, FL 33672-2009
(813) 228-7371
ATTORNEYS FOR THE RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
CERTIFICATE OF FONT STYLE AND SIZE	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES TO USAA WAS PROPERLY DENIED WHERE USAA’S OFFER OF JUDGMENT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 1.442, <i>FLA. R. CIV. P.</i>	9
A. USAA’s requested interpretation of Rule 1.442 is contrary to the plain language of the rule.	11
B. USAA’s requested interpretation of Rule 1.442 is contrary to the cases decided after the Rule was amended.	14

	<u>Page(s)</u>
C. USAA’s requested interpretation relies exclusively on cases decided prior to the amendment of Rule 1.442.	21
D. Policy reasons militate against USAA’s requested interpretation of Rule 1.442.	23
II. THE BEHARS NEED NOT BE PREJUDICED AS A RESULT OF USAA’S DEFECTIVE OFFER; EVEN SO, THE TRIAL COURT FOUND THE BEHARS WERE PREJUDICED.	23
III. THE BEHARS WERE NOT REQUIRED TO ADVISE USAA THAT IT HAD SERVED A FAULTY PROPOSAL OF SETTLEMENT AND DID NOT WAIVE THEIR RIGHT TO OBJECT TO USAA’S NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 1.442.	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bodek v. Gulliver Academy</i> , 702 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	7, 21, 22
<i>C&S Chemicals, Inc. v. McDougald</i> , 754 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	17
<i>Coral Gables v. Prats</i> , 502 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 3 DCA 1997)	4
<i>Danner Constr. Co., Inc. v. Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 760 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	20, 27
<i>Fabre v. Martin</i> , 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	13, 14, 17, 22
<i>Flight Express, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 736 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	18, 21, 27
<i>Gates v. Foley</i> , 247 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1971)	3
<i>Goldstein v. Harris</i> , 2000 Fla. App. LEXIS 11019, 25 Fla. L. Weekly D 2066 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	15
<i>Grip Dev., Inc. v. Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate</i> , 2000 Fla. App. LEXIS 11908 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept. 20, 2000)	12
<i>Harvesters Group, Inc. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 527 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	11

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mateo v. Rubiales</i> , 717 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	25, 26
<i>McCarty v. Skievaski</i> , 629 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	11
<i>McFarland & Son, Inc. v. Basel</i> , 727 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	10, 16
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Reyes</i> , 688 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1996)	4
<i>MGR Equip. Corp., Inc. v. Wilson Ice Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 731 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1999)	12
<i>Resmondo v. International Builders of Florida</i> , 265 So. 2d 72 (1 DCA 1992)	3
<i>Ryter v. Brennan</i> , 291 So. 2d 55 (1 DCA 1994)	3, 4
<i>Security Professionals, Inc. v. Segall</i> , 685 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	12
<i>Spruce Creek Dev. Co. of Ocala v. Drew</i> , 746 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	19, 20, 21, 27
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 685 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1996)	11
<i>Strahan v. Gauldin</i> , 756 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	18
<i>Timmons v. Combs</i> , 608 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	13

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tucker v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	7, 21, 22
<i>United Services Auto. Ass'n v. Behar</i> , 752 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	5, 16
<i>Walker v. City of Bartow Police Dep't. (In re 1982 Ford Mustang)</i> , 725 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.442
Florida Statute 768.79
